EXHIBIT A



EXHIBIT A

OCEAN

COUNTY COLLEGE

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Business/Finance Committee Agenda Iltems
To: Board of Trustees
From: Office of the President
Date: January 17, 2018

The following Finance Committee items are recommended to the Ocean County College Board
of Trustees for approval at its meeting on Thursday, January 25, 2018:

1. Recommend acceptance of the statement of income and expenditures as of December 31,
2017 (Exhibit A-1)

Prior to taking action on the revision to Policy #5300, Tuition and Fees, in accordance with
New Jersey Public Law 94, Chapter 48, the Board of Trustees will conduct a public hearing
for those members of the College community who wish to testify.

2. Recommend revision of Policy #5300, Students, Tuition and Fees (Exhibit A-2)

3. Recommend approval of the Ocean County College FY 2019 budget (Exhibit A-3)

4. Recommend that the following contracts be awarded:

a. For professional construction services for the Hub renovation project in the
Administration Building at Ocean County College (Exhibit A-4)

b. For the purchase, installation, and configuration of an upgrade to the Electronic Access
Control System for use by the Security Department at Ocean County College
(Exhibit A-5)

c. For professional redesign services for the website at Ocean County College
(Exhibit A-6)

d. For professional engineering services for a redesign and construction administration and
management of the hot and chilled water loop extension from the Central Plant to select
buildings on campus at Ocean County College (Exhibit A-7)



Business and Finance Committee Meeting Agenda
January 17,2018

Page 2

€.

For the second year of an optional two-year contract for professional interpreting services
for students with disabilities at Ocean County College (Exhibit A-8)

For professional architectural and engineering services for a redesign of the Mill Creek
Sailing Center at Mill Creek County Park in Bayville, New Jersey (Exhibit A-9)

For professional architectural and engineering services for the conversion of the Pool to a
Gymnasium, old Bookstore to a Conference Center, and the demolition of the College
Center at Ocean County College (Exhibit A-10)

5. Recommend adoption of resolutions to award the following contracts:

a.

For the renewal of the Microsoft software license agreement for use at Ocean County
College (Exhibit A-11)

For the purchase of retention policy manager software for Image Now for use at Ocean
County College (Exhibit A-12 to be distributed at meeting)

For travel services for the OCC Study Abroad Course in Ireland from August 3, 2018,
through August 11, 2018 (Exhibit A-13)

6. Recommend that the following contracts be amended:

a.

An additional $6,900, for a maximum total of $606,801, to Cambridge Construction
Management, Inc., Clinton, New Jersey, for revisions to the schematic estimate for a new
Performing Arts Academy facility at Ocean County College (contract originally awarded
at the June 1, 2017, Board meeting) (Exhibit A-14)

An additional $86,585, for a maximum total of $617,285, to Louis Berger Group, Inc.,
Toms River, New Jersey, for continued professional construction management services
for the Instructional Building renovation at Ocean County College (contract originally
awarded at the March 30, 2015, Board meeting) (Exhibit A-15)

An additional $10,000, for a maximum total of $763,250, to Kimmel Bogrette
Architecture + Site, Inc., Conshohocken, Pennsylvania, for continued professional
architectural and engineering consulting services for the new Health Sciences Building at
Ocean County College (contract originally awarded at the February 23, 2015,
Board meeting) (Exhibit A-16)



EXHIBIT A-1



EXHIBIT A -1

.. %09
%8l 82|AIBS Juapns $394 'g UoPINL
odd
uu_._EwuHum«. T i
%LZ
Hoddng
leuopniisu|
%y
\ | SNOBUER|PS|N
) / 1/l
_._a_.h_..._mmc_ e o \ 5‘\ -
- ; wwe oo " wn
nn.:hﬂa;om .Eo.u:\”mm__”_ ueld :o_ﬁ__.h.uw%n_q /z..!.frfurf o :ozm__ “M.M_und
NOILLDNNA A8 STHNLIANIIX3 QLA LL/LEZL $3549N0S aNNIASY 1990and 810z Ad
%82°25 2£8'v.26'62 6Ye'LLLT9 ZLs'z08'z¢e ££e'0Z8's 6.1°286'92 :sainyipuadx3 [ejo)
%68'G. GG68'86 000'0L¥ GhL'LLE 0 GrL'LLE sdiysiejoyoas
%2885 8LL'6vE'Y 200'295'01 g TAAYAC 198'89%'C ger'evl'e “Jdo-julep jueld
%.6°85 68L'€EL'9 G86'/V6'VL 96.'718'8 9L¥'ere'e 0222589 Hoddng jeuonniysul
%bv9o'St goz'6le'e 126'G0L'9 659'98.°C 26.'66 998'989'C S90IAIRS JuapmS
%EY0S 8€1°10L'S 8€Z'00G L1 001L'66.4'G 99€'669 ¥€.'660'G Hoddng dsnuspeay
%Cl 9 0.9'2.€'01 .61'15Z'61 125'8.8'8 1€8'60¢E 069'895'8 uonanysu|
SIUNLIANIIXT
%9¢°.9 628'061°02 6ve'2LL29 025'982'2 025'982'ZY 9NUSAIY [EjO L
%.6°0v €0z'L6%'L S¥Z'9eS' Zr0'6e0'L Zr0'6€0°L snoaue||adsiiN
%0005 2€9'eT9'L L TAVA A" 2€9'cT9'. 2E€9'€T9’L uopeudosddy fjunod
%80°0S 69%'L02'E ELLPLY'L pre'eLl's 14 AR uonendolddy ajeys
%656 ¥25'899°L 121'615'1¢€ €09'0L6'62 €09'016'6Z S99 g uoning
3NN3ATY
139ang 139dang
139ang % w_mn_zqw 8L02-L1L0ZAd JVLiOL SIONVHEINNONI awvNLovY
2 EMe)

Z10Z JequiadaQ bulpug porad au3 103

8102 - 2102 Ad STHNLIANIdX3 LNJHHND 40 INJWILYLS

937702 ALNNOJ NV3D0
v LligiHX3



EXHIBIT A-2



Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ STUDENTS EXhlBlT A~ 2
TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

POLICY

1. Public Hearing

Prior to adoption of the college's tuition/fee schedule the Board of Trustees shall conduct a public
hearing so that an opportunity to be heard will be afforded those members of the college community
who wish to address the proposed tuition/fee revisions. The public hearing may be scheduled to
occur during a previously scheduled public meeting of the Board of Trustees. Not less than seven
days in advance of the public hearing the Secretary of the Board shall provide notice of the hearing
by posting announcements on the College’s website, by publicizing in the OCC Viking News (when
possible), and/or by posting announcement via broadcast e-mail to College employees.

2. Schedule of Tuition and Fees
The tuition and fee rates for credit courses applicable to all students are set forth on the attached
schedule effective as of the date indicated. In order to recover costs not paid for by appropriations
from Ocean County, out-of-county students not enrolled under chargeback certification are required
to pay higher tuition charges; out-of-state students pay even higher tuition charges in order to
recover costs not paid for by appropriations from Ocean County and the State of New Jersey.

3. College/Student Fee
This fee is established as a per credit charge and partially covers expenses that include student
government, student clubs and organizations, student publications, student social activities, student
health services, counseling services, transfer and placement services, financial aid services,
admissions and records services, and intercollegiate athletics. Out-of-county, out-of-state, and out-
of-country students pay the same college/student fee as county residents. Out-of-County e-Learning
students are excluded.

4. Course Fees
A course fee as listed on the attached schedule will be required of all students enrolled in certain
designated courses. Fee categories appear in the college catalog at the conclusion of the applicable
course descriptions.

5. Ocean County Senior Citizen Tuition Rate
Eligible Ocean County senior residents (see Policy #5325 for eligibility criteria) may enroll in college
credit courses on a space available basis at a reduced rate tuition as shown on the attached
schedule. Senior residents shall pay course fees, and other required fees as provided in the
approved schedule of tuition and fees, except for the college/student fee, and excluding all online
courses.

6. National Guard Tuition Waiver
Eligible NJ National Guard and their surviving spouses and children (see Policy #5335 for eligibility
criteria) will be permitted to enroll in any college credit course (not to exceed 15 credits per
semester) without payment of tuition charges. However, students enrolled under this waiver will be
required to pay all college/student fees, course fees, late fees and other fees listed on the schedule
of tuition and fees.

7. Tuition Waiver for Eligible Participants in Job Training Programs
Eligible New Jersey Job Training Program Participants (see Policy #5340 for eligibility criteria) will
be entitled to waiver of payment of that portion of tuition from the program which is not covered by
financial aid. The program participant will be required to pay all other applicable fees.




Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ STUDENTS EXHIBIT A - 2

TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

POLICY (Cont’d)

8. Volunteer Fire, First Aid and Rescue Squad Tuition Waiver
Eligible volunteer fire, first aid, and rescue squad volunteers, dependent children, and spouse (see
Policy #5345 for eligibility criteria) will be permitted to enroll on a space available basis in any
college credit course and receive up to $600 in tuition credit per year, not to exceed $2,400 for the
member, children, and spouse collectively over a four-year period. Students enrolled under this
waiver shall pay all college/student fees, course fees, late fees and other fees listed on the schedule
of tuition and fees.

10.  Eligible Ocean County High School Students
Eligible currently enrolled Ocean County high school students (see Policy #5122 for admission
criteria and Policy #5327 for eligibility criteria) may enroll in college credit courses and receive a
Board of Trustees scholarship award for twelve credits as shown on the attached schedule. Eligible
high school students shall pay no college/student fees for twelve credits. This benefit excludes all
online courses.

Revision Dates for Tuition and Fee Schedules are shown on attached Schedules.



Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ STUDENTS EXHIBIT A~ Z
TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES

TUITION AND FEES PER CREDIT - Effective Fall 2017

Ocean County Residents Out-of-County Residents
Tuition per credit.............oeeveveeennn.e. $ 1169.00 Tuition: pareradit: ..o asmummimas $ 137.00 |
College/student fee per credit............ 19.00 College/student fee per credit................. 19.00
Technology fee........cocooveeeeieiiin. 12.50 Technology fee......c.coooeeeieeiiiiiiiiiiee 12.50
Total per credit............... $ 14750.50 Total pareradit ... $ 168.50 |
Qut-of-State Residents
Tuition per credit...........cccccvviveereeeeenns $ 225.00
College/student fee per credit............ 19.00
Technology fee.......vvviiiciiceiiniininc, 12.50
Total per credit.................... $ 256.50

Eligible Ocean County Silver Edge Senior Citizens

Tuition per credit..........cccovveeveann... $ 589.050
College/student fee per credit............. 0.00
Technology fee.......ccccviviviviivnviivenes 12.50
Total per credit................ $ 762.500
Eligible New Jersey National Guard Members/
Surviving Spouse/Surviving Children
Tuition (Up 10 15 €F.) .ccvvnniiinivnaiie $ 0.00
College/student fee per credit............... 19.00
Technology fee..........c..ccoovveviiniiennnn. 12.50 Tultion pereredt .« $ 1169.00 |
Total per credit ................. $ 31.60 College/student fee per credit.................. 0.00
Technology fee.....ccoovvveeiiiiiiiiieiieeees 12.50
Tuition (above 15 cr.) percr................5 1169.00 Trustee Discount........ccccoeeeeeiiiiicieeenene, -34.00
College/student fee per credit............... 19.00 Total pereradit ..cqninmee $ 947.50
Technology fee... e . )

Total per credlt above 15 $ 14350.50 Ocean County High School Early Admission Students|
(12 or more credits)

Eligible New Jersey Job Training Proqralm Participants

Tuition per credit... smnang: 000 See Ocean County Resident Rate
College/Student fee per credlt ................ 0.00
Technology fee.......c.ccooeiiiiiiiiiieiis 12.50

Total per credit....................... $12.50

Eligible Volunteer Fire, First Aid and Rescue Squad Members/Spouses/Children
Tuition Credit up to $600.00 per year (July 1 - June 30) to a maximum of $2,400 for the member,
children, and spouse collectively over a four-year period.

College/student fee per credit............... $19.00
Technology feB ..o 12.50
Total per credit $ 31.50 (within above limits)



Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ stupents  EXHIBIT A - ?
TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES (Cont'd)

OTHER FEES

1. Tuition Deposit (NUrsing StUdents ONIY) ...........ooviiuiiiieie et $300.00
A nonrefundable deposit is required of newly accepted nursing students.

2. Graduation Fee
A cap & gown fee is charged to those students who plan to attend graduation....................... $65.00

3. Security Office

All parking violation fees will be collected by the Cashiers Office.
Vehicle Violation: Tieket:.. ... awmmmnnmnaiasimm et msianavi $15.00/25.00/100.00
A $15.00 vehicle violation ticket will be issued for the following vehicular violations:
1. Occupying more than one space
2. Parking in Faculty/Staff areas
3. Parking in a non-designated area
A $25.00 ticket will is issued for the following violations:
1. Parking in a "No Parking" zone
2. Blocking or impeding traffic
A $ 100.00 ticket will be issued for the following violation
1. Parking in a handicapped space without a handicap permit

4. Office of Student Life Emergency Loan Overdue Fees
The following penalties will be assessed to students who are delinquent in payment of the

Office of Student Life Emergency Loans:

V=20 daYS DVBITUE. v.issinisvsinimmiissasmssies s s s o T S S P e s $ 5.00
27} 0T INOTEHaY S BMBIAUE . oo s i S BT B kN ahe e mmsrnen spmsmastad $10.00
5. Return Check Fee for any College Payment...........cccoooiiiiiioiiiii et $25.00
6. Registration fee is charged to all students for each registration term............cccceeeeeeevovvrevveerneenn, $20.00
¥. Fost Recstratinn RIS .o s s s s s e s s s S $25.00

All students are expected to comply with the schedule of registration as published in the college
calendar. Post registration generally will be permitted through the census date for those who
failed to do so during the regular registration period and a $25.00 service fee will be charged.

8. Tuition Payment Plan — Effective Spring 2018......... oo i e eee e e vea e $30.00
The college provides a payment plan for qualified students. A late payment or missed
payment will incur a $20.00 charge. Collection and/or attorney fees may also be charged.

9. LPN Career Mobility Option Charges

Credit by Practical Examination Fee for NURS 175 EXaM:........occovoiveeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeiennens $1,000.00

10. Credit by Examination Fee.
$100.00 for 1%t credit plus $50.00 for each additional credit



Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ sTupents EAHIBIT A -2
TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

SCHEDULE OF TUITION AND FEES (Cont’d)

11. Testing Center Fees (per test)

A. Accuplacer Tests

Firsthirmefull test {4 S8CHONEY <. cnrmmmmmsemmmmrms s s e TS $20.00

Challenge full test (4 SeCtioNS) ........oooiii i e e e e e e 20.00

Each section . 5.00

Dlagl‘IOStICS each sectlon 5.00

College level Math .. 5.00

Placement Test Prep e USRI - |0 100

B. Technology Test Out .. e AR B T B PR OO0

C. TEAS Nursing Examlnatlon ........................................................................... 95.00

D. College Level Exams (CLEP and DANTES/DSST) ....oeveeeeeee e, 40.00

E. Independent Study/Distance LEArMING .umsrassmssassivm s e 40.00
(Fee charged to administer and proctor tests from other institutions.)

F. Licensing and Business Examinations/Certifications (up to 3hours) .............ecvvevn.... 45.00

Each additional hotr o s s o s e i s 10.00

12. Course Fees

Code Fee Code Fee Code Fee
1 $20.00 4 $ 55.00 7 Online Courses - $100.00
2 $30.00 5 $115.00 8 Nursing Only - $2500.00
3 $40.00 6 $8105.00 9
9 International Fee — TBD for
each seminar

13. Instructional Materials Fees

The following fees will be required of all students enrolled in certain designated course sections.
These fees are used to offset the cost of the required text material delivered in a digital format that
is accessed through the LMS (Learning Management System).

Fee Category Fee Per Course

1 $50.00

2 $75.00

3 $95.00

4 $120.00

5 $150.00
Adopted: December 12, 1994 Revised: February 27, 1995 Revised: February 26, 1996
Revised: April 22, 1996 Revised: June 24, 1996 Revised: April 28, 1997
Revised: June 23, 1998 Revised: January 25, 1999 Revised: March 22, 1999
Revised: May 24, 1999 Revised: September 27, 1999 Revised: November 4, 1999
Revised: January 25, 2000 Revised: June 26, 2000 Revised: January 22, 2001
Revised: November 5, 2001 Revised: January 25, 2002 Revised: April 15, 2002
Revised: May 28, 2002 Revised: June 24, 2002 Revised: February 24, 2003

5



Ocean County College, Toms River, NJ

Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:

November 10, 2003
September 27, 2004
January 27, 2006
August 28, 2006
March 26, 2007
April 27, 2009

July 25, 2011
January 27, 2014
January 26, 2017

Revised:
Revised:;
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:

January 29, 2004
January 24, 2005
April 26, 2006
December 11, 2006
January 28, 2008
January 25, 2010
January 30, 2012
January 26, 2015
November 2, 2017

stupents CATIBIT A =2

TUITION AND FEES
Tuition/Fee Schedule #5300

Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:
Revised:

May 4, 2004

April 25, 2005
June 26, 2006
January 22, 2007
March 24, 2008
March 28, 2011
March 22, 2013
February 29, 2016
January 25, 2018




EXHIBIT A-3



EXHIBIT A-3

Q107 ‘ST Arenuep

1s9nbay 193png 61/81 AA
333[[0)) AJUN0)) UBIdI()

¥961 GIHSI1aYLSI



EAHIBIT A -3

1824 Y] Ul I9Je[ S)BWISH [00Y9S JO pIieoy
Auno)) ueao() 9y 03 pajuasaid oq Jxau [[1m 398pnq siy} ‘[eaoldde s 99isni] Jo preog DOO Y1 03 192[gqng

S3urping 20u919S Yi[eoH pue [euononysuy Jo Juruado 1oddns 03 JJeis AILNoag pue SANI[Ioe,] ‘[ [BUOHIPPY
suonisod 121n199]/K)[NOB] MU INO] «

woddns suoissIupy pue JAY Suipn[oul ‘sirejjy Juapni§ ul suoryisod mou 921y ], «

douUBURUIBW pue sopeiddn a1Bm1JoS

W]’ [$ UonNQLIUOD AIIAISS 1qO(] »

(8107 1ea£ ued asearour o4 € 1) s1Jouaq Yieay as40[duId 10J $)S00 ddURINSUI TUNR[RISH

9, 18 PIBWINSS SISBAIOU AIR[RS [BnUUR JSIPOJA

:JO J[Nsal oY) AJUIBLL ST 9SBAIDUI SIY], "UOI[[IW Z'Z$ AQ PaseaIdul 2ARY sasuadxa [[BI9A0 ‘OpIS amyipuadxa ay uQ

[enjoe g1 Xl A3s1af MAN] JO eI
sadueyo oN ueasQ jo Auno)
saueyo oN $99,] JUSpNIS
(LE1$ 01 1pa1d Jod GZ7$ WOIy) 9s8aI0dp SUIEd -2 AUN0d-Jo-nQ
(611$ 01 1pa1d 12d 91§ woly) ssearoul AUnod-ur 00 €$ uonmy,
%0 T+ pa1oaloid g1 A JuswifjoIuy

:SMO[[0J SB 9 0} P2102dXa 2I8 S92IN0S NUIAI INO 0 safueyo Arewid ay3 ‘R107-L10T Al 10J 198pnq
Sunerado ayy 03 paredwo) "0OECO0 S9S JO JUNOWR Y} UT SAaNUIAI pajedionue uo payedrpaid s1193png [[BI2A0 AL,

‘6107 “0€ unf 0} 8107 ‘1 AInf 124 TesH 10 3sanbay] 198png Suneiad( s,289[j0) Ajuno) uead( st pasopouyg

1sonbay 108png Sunerad( 610Z-8107 182X [BOSI] Y

810 ‘T Atrenuef :dye(

uoNRISIUIWPY PUB 3OUBUI,] JO JUIPISAL] 9OIA SANNIIXT I9ISAYOUIA BIBS :WOI]
JuapIsald ‘uosre] ‘Huof 1 Ol



LAHIBIT A - 3

1,020¢ 601861 005961 808°G6T 0t72'80¢ siipat) |elo0l
ZeT'sy 605°cY 959ty 269°6€ LTSty s}pai) 3uluiesT-a
6T6'9GT 009¥ST r8°eST 9TT'94T €TL°99T sypai) sndwe) uQ
6TOCAA 8TOZA LTOTAL 9T0CAd STOCAA jusuijjolug
pasodold | pa1dafoid

93uey) ON 994 uoness|3ay
98uey) oN 994 a3e7/ue|d JuswAieq
28ueyny oN 934 9s4n0) 3uisinN
93ueYy) ON $994 35In0)

02T S$|0S2T S|0S¢T S$|0SCT $|00¢T S| Mpasddadaad ABojouydsa]
006T S |006T S|006T S|006T S|008T S| ¥pasDdadasd ads|o)
006TT $|009TT $|00CIT $|0060T S|O00tOT S| uonini Aunod-u|

6T0CAd 8TOTAS LTOCA 9TO0CA4 STOZAd
pasodo.d

810z ‘Sz Adenuer ‘saaisnJ] Jo pieog
SUOIIEPUSWWOI3Y 994 1 uonin] jo Alewwns



LAHIBIT A -3

066'622'2 00£'€00°'G9 6VS°2LLT9 | 061CTLE'L9 L22'950'8G :9nuaA3y Buiesado |ejol
¥66°CGE 0v2'068°2 9v2'9€6°'C G60'6¥6'C 189'vzT.'L awoau| J3yjo |ejol
916'20} 916'25L 000059 105'92. alojsyoog
18266 L82'GH0'L 000°'0S6 909'890°L LSY'80G°L SNOBUE|[@ISIN
: 000'S6 000'S6 $28'L0OL 0€8°'.6 }9B.1]U00 UoljepUNO
661'8 2.0'828 €15'etp L6¥'#G9 (9t5'0LL) ule pazieaiun
(ees'e) 2S0'6%L G85'2S1 G8G'eGL (e50've) uies pazjeay
LEEPL 6L¥'6LE 880'G¥2 880'GH2 696292 1sately|
:awooy) Jayln
= yaz'lve'cl v9z'2ve'sl | 652'066'vL 6G2°00.'vL jdoddng Ajuno) ejo
- 000'001 000'00L 000'00} 000001 poddng weibold BuisinN
- $92'LPL'GL $92'.PL'GL | 6GZ'0S8'PL 652'009't) suofjesadQ |esauag)
1loddng fjunon
198°2¥L ¥16'266°L SLL'VIY'L gez'gee’s SLLYMWWL Jloddng ajels
G60'6Z.'L zze'sos'se IZL'61G6'2E | €L9'VVL'9E £66'912'vE S994 g uoning [ejoy
€8L'LY rAL WA 68£'004°L 60G'229'L 866801 L }IpaiD-uoN
€L9'CH6 L0¥'SZL'2L YeLL8LLL | ¥E9'V68'0L 056'S2L'0L :saad |ejoiqns
86201 090'v95 A TAVA LS 2£5'9€S 001'80S 984 uojelsibey
0.8'05 v2s'212 $G9'991 502'222 0ss'€lLe saa4 ajejuey juawied
(Sp0°'LL) 2s¥'228'2 16¥'8€5°2 £2.'88%'2 YA A WA s 284 ABojouyos]
662¢'.G8 069'G.6'C L6E'8LL'E G9G'/Z0'c ~ | 896'9/€£'C (o9} s|euisjew oul) 8sino)
(692'G9) YALAIAS L1G'8ee'e 092'962'¢ 0s0'cle'e abaji0D
020'S6 8e¥' 209G L 8Ly'cLY L 0SE'€9e’L 050'€8Z'L (10S0 I1ou1) @84 Buiutes-3
.S994
6ET PYL eY2'Ser'se G00°'L69've | 0.¥'229'€T G¥9'189'22 uoniny [eyoyqns
LP8'LLY /6€'000°C 055'g2S‘L Lze'er'l S¥6°200°L 9jels Jo Ino
0ES'PL GI6'ELL'L ShP'669°L Z8.'165'L Zhy'viv'L Aunao) JoIno
298'252 zl8'0zL'Le oLo'sov'le | £9¢£'€09'02 862'¥02'02 Aunop-y|
uoning
‘auw-Jed pue [in4 - uoging
(oseaitoaq) |6L-8LAd 3196png | 8L-LLAd LL-9LAd 9L-GLAd
asealdu| pasodoid 396png |enjoy lenjoy

anuaAay Buneladop juaiin)d
abajjon Ajunon ueap




EARIBIT A -3

19410 !
193png 6TA 198png STA4 |eNdY /TA4 |en1dy 9T A4

AlunoHOmE 91eISH S9394 1 uoilin] m

%0

%01
%0¢
%0¢
%01
%089
%09
%0L

Sa8e1Ua213d 924n0S anuaAdy sunnetadp
1sanbay 193png 6T/8TAL

989]|0D AJuno) ueasQ




J

HIBIT A -3

C\y
CAl

1938png SunesadQ ay3 ul pa3d3|jaYy 10N Hoddng
|eyide) |euollippy Sapinodd ueadQ 4o Ajuno) syl

198png 198png |eny  |enpy  |en)y
6TAd 8TA4 LIAS 9TAd STAd

|enioy
vTAd

91e1S——
Aluno) —=—

uonIn| ——

%000

%0001
%00°0¢
%00°0€
%000
%00°09
%00°09
%00°0L

9|Ce1S UlewWay aNUaAY JO S924NOS UIBA 33JYL



00€°€00°59 6ve'LLL'C L€1°196'cS
000°00}°} 0 0
00G'CEP 000°0LY 691°26¢€
8l¥'G65 0L 2002950l vE0'eCE’8
68'998'vL G86'LV6'VL €2e'v89°CL
2€9'819'9 /T6'G0L9 vov'zeL's
L€L16ILL 8€C'00G°LL GrL'/8€0L
0.1'869°61 L61°1GZ'6L 29028691
00£°€00°59 6ve‘LLL'CY 061°2L€'L9
0vZ'068°C GYC'9eS'T G60'616'C
e TAVA A (e TAVA AT 652’056 P
(ZA WA W) ELLYLY'L €22'82¢’L
222'80¢'6E LCL'BLS'LE €L9'PPL'9E
61-8L Ad 8l-LL Ad L1-9L Ad
1S3N03y 139dndg NNLOVY
139dng

SFAUNLIANIdX3
ONILVd3d0 V10l

9JIAIBS 193

sdiys.iejoyos

Jue|d jo “julepy g uojesado
Hoddng [euonnysy
90INISS JUSpN)S

Hoddng oiwspeoy
uononJysuy|
-S3UNLIAN3dX3

ANN3A3TY
ONILY¥3dO V.10l

Snoaue||eosIN
uess 4o Alunon

N 10 3jeis
s9a4 pue uonin|

-3NN3A3IS

6102-810C 1B3A [EOS!H

juswalels Jobpng

abajjoo A4uno9 ueadn



a’l
3

A~

\HIBIT

v
LA

%00°00} %SS'€ 00£'c00'S9  6be°LLL'79 Ll£L°LS6'SS Kobaje [gj01

%000 %0000} 000'00L‘L O 0 208G 198Q

%BETE  %LE'L- 8v8'6EP'6L €19'869'6L 8SE'Y00°'9L 8unesadp

%989 %lZ'€ ZSY'eor'vy  9€1'8/0'cy  6/L'Ov6'Le Jonesuadwo) - [e3o] gng

%IT'LT  %ET'Q /S6'L0¥'LL  €16'8EL'0L  LOP'S6L'6 syjouag adulld/yels

%ISTS  %l2T G6P'GS0'CE  £78'6ES'TE  8/€£°161'8C |auuosiad
Ao8aze)

%00'00} %SS°S 00£'€00'S9  6¥S'2LL'79 LCL'LS6'SS uopound jejol

%69'T %0000} 000'00L'L O 0 20188 1080

%90  %6V'S 00S'ZEh 000'0Lt 691 'Z6E sdiysmo||34 13 sdiysiejoyds

%0EIT  9%Ze0 81p'G65'0L 200'29S'0L  bE0'€ZE'S ue|d Jo "JulB g uolieIadQ

%L8TT  %YS 0 6v8'998'vL G86'/¥6'VL €2E'¥89°T) Hoddng [euoinisu]

%8T0T  %0b'8 2€9'819'9  /26'S0L'9  vOP'T8L'S $9DIAIS JUBPNMIS

%6L 8 %802 L06'68E‘LE GEV'LGL'0E  L0Z'69€'/2 dlwapedy [e30L qns

%66'LT  %.9°L LEL'169°LL  8€Z00S‘LL SbL'Z8E'0} Hoddng dlwapedy

%0E'0E  %ZE'T 0/1'869'6L /61°1SZ'6L 2902860l uoNIIsu|
uoijound

jabpng (eseainaq) 61-81 Ad 8l-LLAd L9l Ad

jo as5ealdl| umm:UmN_ «mmﬁzm |en}ay
% % JA duQ  13bpng

AY093LVI ANV NOILONNA A8 SZANLIANIdXE
6102-8102 LSIND3IY 139ANd TVNNNY
3937700 ALNNOD NVAIJ0



j

BIT A~

iy

%0°C+ 6TAd %8°0+ 8TAd %0+ %0°9- %Y -
pasodoid  papaloid LTAd BNV 9TAd [BNPDY STAd [BNDY

000°T
000°C
000‘€
000V
000°s
0009
000°L

314 Juspnis [ejol
1sanbay 138png 6TAA
989]|0) Auno) ueadQ




EXHIBIT A-4



OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

AWARD for Professional General Contractor Services

EARIBIT A -

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Frankoski Construction Co. Inc., 314
Dodd Street, East Orange, NJ 07017 in the amount not to exceed $759,177.00 (Lump
Sum Amount plus Alternates #1, #2 and #3) to provide Professional General Contractor
Services for the Hub Renovation project in the Administration Building at Ocean County

College.

Said contract to be in accordance with bid specifications and requirements of BID #17/18
B-22 publicly advertised on November 30, 2017 and the bids received January 9, 2018.

NATURE OF BID: Professional General Contractor Services

BID ITEM #1: Lump Sum Amount

ALTERNATE #1: Floor Logo Inlay - Add/Deduct from Bid Item #1 Amount

ALTERNATE #2: Curved Metal Panels at Desk - Add/Deduct from Bid Item #1

Amount

ALTERNATE #3: 48” Light Fixture - Add/Deduct from Bid Item #1 Amount

ALTERNATE #4: Dual Monitor Arms - Add/Deduct from Bid Item #1 Amount

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account / Administration Building Renovation

FY 2017/2018
BID SUMMARY
Lump Sum
Bidder's Name Amount Alternate #1 | Alternate #2 | Alternate #3 | Alternate #4

JH Williams Enterprises, Inc.® S 634,000.00|S 4,000.00|S 14,000.00|S 4,000.00|S 14,000.00
Frankoski Construction Co. Inc.* |$ 744,777.00|$ 4,000.00 |$ 5,900.00|5 4,500.00|5 5,100.00
Wallace Bros. Inc. $ 757,680.00|5 2,800.00|S5 6,100.00(3% 2,450.00|5 2,640.00
Ernest Bock & Sons, Inc. |$ 815,000.00|S$ 3,800.00|S 11,000.00($ 3,700.00|$  5,500.00
Apex Enterprises of Union, Inc. S 835,000.00|S 6,500.00|S$ 12,500.00|S 4,000.00|S$ 7,000.00
R. Wilkinson & Sons Construction | $ 859,576.00 [ S 4,703.00 [ $ 14,500.00 [ $ 14,000.00($% 4,881.00
Cypreco Industries, Inc. $ 923,823.00|S5 9,000.00|S 10,000.00|$ 8,000.00|S 10,000.00
John O'Hara Company, Inc. S 934,757.00|S 5954.00(|S$ 5245.00($ 2,676.00|$ 4,153.00
Altec Building Systems Corp. $ 935022.00|5 5,500.00|S 11,500.00|$ 9,500.00|S$ 3,000.00

*Recommended Vendor

“Bidder submitted a request for withdrawal

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk




CXHIBIT

The following is a list of vendors invited to submit a bid: Vendors in bold-type submitted

bids.

AECOM

APS Contracting

Altec Building Systems

Ascend Construction Management, Inc.
Cambridge Construction Management
CME Associates

CORE Construction Management
Dandrea Construction Co. Inc.
Del-Sano

Economic Project Solutions

Epic Management Inc.

Ernest Bock & Sons

Frankoski Construction
Greyhawk

HAKS Construction Management
Hall Building Corporation

Hill International

John O'Hara Company, Inc.
LCA Engineering

Maser Consulting

M&M Construction

Morgan Construction Management
Paul Otto Building Co.

Pharos Construction

STV Incorporated

The McCloud Group

Wallace Bros, Inc.

Wu & Associates

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk

jim.takacs(@aecom.com
Smomiroski(@apscontracting.us
info(@altecbuildingsystems.com
info@ascendconstructionmgt.com
gromero(@cambridgecm.com
mmeclelland@cmeusal .com
info(@coreconstructionmanagement.com
brianz(@dandreaconst.com
edever(@delsano.com
sstaats(@economicprojects.com
jirepifano@epicbuilds.com
mail@ernestbock.com
dawn@frankoski.com
ccaramanna@greyhawk.com
vpagliaro@haks.net
mail@hallbuilding.com
markpurcell@hillintl.com
john(@johnoharaco.com
ta3729(@att.net
dnicola@maserconsulting.com
jmautif@m-mnj.com
ahackney@morgancml.com
hmian@paulottoco.com
scottH@pharoscontracting.com
john.kuprenas@stvinc.com
cvalenti@themccloudgroup.com
Irenton(@wallacegc.com
infol@wuassociates.com




EXHIBIT A-5



EXHIBIT A~ ©

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

AWARD for Electronic Access Control System Upgrade

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Integrated Systems & Services Inc., 541
Industrial Way West, Suite B, Eatontown, NJ 07724 in the amount not to exceed $64,989.00 to
provide, install, configure and provide warranty service for an Electronic Access Control System
Upgrade for the Security System at Ocean County College.

Said contract to be in accordance with bid specifications and requirements of BID #17/18 B-23,
publicly advertised on December 5, 2017, and the bids received on January 11, 2018.

NATURE OF BID: Electronic Access Control System Upgrade

BID ITEM #1: Lump Sum Amount — As Specified or Equivalent
BID ITEM #2: Alternate #1- Five (5) Year Software Service Agreement
Other Fees:

Hourly Labor Rate — Project Manager

Hourly Labor Rate — System Programmer
Hourly Labor Rate — System Technician
Hourly Labor Rate — Electrician

Hourly Labor Rate — Engineer, Principal
Material Costs — Catalog Discount Pricing (-)%

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Security / Minor Capital

FY 2017/2018
BID SUMMARY

Integrated Systems

Bidder's Name Deterrent Technologies | and Services Inc.*
Bid Item #1 - Lump Sum Amount $ 89,345.00 | $ 64,989.00
Bid item #2 - Alternate $ 29,962.50 | $ 23,000.00

OTHER FEES

Hourly Labor Rate - Project Manager Not Provided $ 89.00
Hourly Labor Rate - System Programmer Not Provided $ 97.00
Hourly Labor Rate - System Technician Not Provided $ 97.00
Hourly Labor Rate - Electrician Not Provided $ 110.00
Hourly Labor Rate - Engineer, Principal Not Provided $ 89.00
Material Costs - Catalog Discount Pricing (-)% Not Provided “15%

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EAHIBIT A -5

The following is a list of vendors were invited to submit a bid: Vendors in bold-type submitted
bids.

Tyco Integrated Security smeenan(@tyco.com
Corporate Security Services rmccabe(@corporatesecurityservices.com
Deterrent hscot(@deterrent.com
ISSI (Integrated Systems & Services, Inc.) iwfluta@integratedsystems.org
Johnson Controls Inc. david.a.dawson@jci.com
MSA / ASI (Access Systems Integration) jhennessy@asillc.net
Security 101 rryan@securityl01.com
SWI (Service Works Inc.) — Main sgovel@serviceworksinc.com
2

Board Meeting: January 235, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-6



EARIBIT A = 4

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE
AWARD for Website Redesign
RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Multimedia Solutions Corp., 935 River Road, Edgewater, NJ

07020 in the amount not to exceed: $244,350.00 for Professional Website Redesign for Ocean County
College.

Said contract to be in accordance with proposal specifications and requirements of RFP #17/18 Q-15
publicly advertised on October 12, 2017 and the proposals received November 28, 2017.

Contract Term: January 25, 2018 — January 25, 2019

NATURE OF PROPOSAL: Website Redesign

Bid Item #1: Phase I — Discover, Audit and Operational Recommendation Cost

Bid Item #2: Phase Il — Design, Architecture and Standardization Efforts Cost

Bid Item #3: Phase III — Core Business and Major Academic Area Web Page Conversion Cost
Bid Item #4: Phase IV — Migration of Remaining Web Pages (Contract Alternate) Cost

Bid Item #5: Phase IV — Alternate Option Cost per 1,000 pages

Bid Item #6: Alternate Option — Cost of Hosting the System

Bid Item #7: Alternate Option — Cost of Annual Maintenance Agreement for the Website

Bid Item #8: Other Expenses

SOURCE OF FUNDS: College Relations / Contract Payment 75%
E-Learning / Contract Payment 25%
FY 2017/2018

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018 1
cjk



Criteria for Firm Selection

EXHIRIT & = ¢

1 Overall Plan for redesign, implementation, CMS Direction and content strategy of new Website

2 Overall experience with redesign of Higher Ed websites, PHP, Javascript, Jquery, CMS
Adaptability and related technological skills

3 Experience with Mobile-First Responsive Web Design and Social Media Integration

4 Experience and proven ability to migrate content to new CMS

The three firms scoring the highest were given the opportunity for a final presentation. After presentations
were given by the three firms, Multimedia Solutions Corp. was found to provide the best solution based on
their flexible approach to design, optimization for search engines, and expertise in CMS and project
management. In addition, the committee determined Multimedia Solutions’ pricing was in line with
deliverables, and the firm presented a suitable conversion plan for migrating the College’s current website.

*Final Presentations

**Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018

cjk

12

5 Cost
EVALUATION SUMMARY
OHO* Multimedia Gravity RDW Digital Kiosk RK
Solutions** Switch* Wave
89.80 76.40 69.80 69.40 52.80 52.40 43.75
BID SUMMARY OF TOP THREE FIRMS
Vendor Total Cost without Hosting
Multimedia Solutions Corp.** $ 244,350
Gravity Switch $ 439,780
OHO $ 560,675



ACS Group, Inc.

Antech Systems, Inc/Digital Wave Technologies
Beacon Technologies

Blue Box Interactive

Blue Tone Media

BMWW Barton Matheson Willse & Worthington
C2 Company

Cantor Design

The Connection Key

Coreave

Digital Arts Creative

Fastspot

FDI Creative Services, Inc.
Finalsite

Frause

G4 Design House

Gravity Switch

Habitat Visual Communications, Inc.
Hi Bu

Invictus Studio

Knox Web

Low Country Media Solutions
McKnight Kurland Design, Inc.
Metarhythm, Inc.

Miles Technologies
MSM/Activate Marketing
mStoner

New Angle Media

OHO Interactive

Ori Media

Presentation Multimedia
Research + Design

RK Software, Inc.

Science Soft

Semgeeks

Site Builder

Smart Sites

Total Web Company

Vision Point Marketing
Webpage FX

White Whale

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk

EARIBIT
kim@acsgrp.com
sarah.ailesicedigitalwave.com
info’abeacontechnologies.com
josh/a:blucboxinteractive.com
pmmi bluetonemedia.com
hbubertbmww.com
harrvie C2company.com
andrewedcantordesien.com
contact/withcconnectionkey.com
lenicicoreave.com
robert/eedieitalartsereative.com
infodlastspot.com
blahvia Idicreative.com
cducation/a finalsite.com
blrauserd frause.com
[durow/igddesienhouse.com
olficercuravityswitch.com
keithiwhabitatve.com
brian.rockiehibu.com
info/a invictusstudio.com
boomiwknoxweb.com
cindv/elowcountrymediasolutions.com
brianiémeknightkurland.com
janefmetarhythm.com
kkaufmanfemilestechnologics.com
jmoseriigetmsm.com
Malloryv.woodmstoner.com
mlinazzownewanglemedia.com
info/aoho.com
ashleviaiorimedia.com
deaniipresentationmultimedia.com
inforirdeducation.com
infolarksoftwareine.com

=

vimakaroviesensoll.com
mlofsemeecks.com
supportasitebuilder.com
mattilsmartsites.com
frediectotalwebcompany.com
inlofivisionpointmarketing.com
infotwebpagelX.com
hellof@whitewhale.net




EXHIBIT A-7



LARBIT A~ 7

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE
Award for Professional Engineering Services

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to T&M Associates, 9 Grand Avenue, Building 1, Toms
River, NJ 08753 in the amount not to exceed: $418,700.00 for Professional Engineering Services for
the Design, Construction Administration and Management of the Hot and Chilled Water Loop
Extension from the Central Plant to selected buildings on campus at Ocean County College.

Said contract to be in accordance with specifications and requirements of RFQ #16/17 Q-23, Quote
#05 issued on November 15, 2017 and the quotes received on December 18, 2017. The Requests for
Quotes were sent to firms from the Professional Qualified Engineering Pool RFQ #16/17 Q-23
approved at the Board of Trustees meeting on December 8, 2016.

NATURE OF QUOTE: Professional Engineering Services

ITEM #1: Total Lump Sum Price — Project Scope & Deliverables
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account - Heat/Cool/Electric/Infrastructure
FY 2017/2018
QUOTE SUMMARY
Bidder’s Name ITEM #1

Entech Engineering, Inc. $158,000.00

T&M Associates* $418,700.00

French & Parrello Associates $646,700.00

*Recommended Vendor

*T&M’s proposal provided a detailed explanation of the methodology for completing the complex
project outlined in the specifications. These details included timelines, materials, supervision,
alternatives and oversight of any regulatory and compliance issues that may arise. T&M also has a
thorough understanding of OCC’s Geographic Information System (GIS) and the campus. Entech’s
response lacked a level of detail required for a project of this scope (1 page vs 11 pages from T&M).
Also Entech omitted on-site supervision which is viewed as a critical flaw in their submission.

The following vendors were invited to submit a quote: Vendors in beld-type submitted quotes.

DLB Associates Consulting Engineers, PC sgowers(@dlbassociates.com
Entech Engineering, Inc. info@entecheng.com

French & Parrello Associates, PA walter.joyce@fpaengineers.com
Maser Consulting PA dnicola@maserconsulting.com
T&M Associates mdasti@tandmassociates.com

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-8



LARIBIT A - €

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

AWARD for Interpreting Services for Students with Disabilities

Second Year Contract Option

RECOMMENDATION: Second year contract option to Natural Languages, LLC 924
Bergen Avenue #286 Jersey City, NJ 07306 in the amount not to exceed: $53,682.00 for
Interpreting Services for Students with Disabilities at Ocean County College.

Contract Term: February 1, 2018 - January 31, 2019 (second year)

Said contract to be in accordance with proposal specifications and requirements of RFP #16/17
Q-28 (Re-bid of #16/17 Q-21) dated December 6, 2016 with an addendum on December 20,
2016 and the proposals received January 6, 2017.

NATURE OF PROPOSAL: Interpreting Services for Students with Disabilities

YEAR #2
ITEM #1: Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 8am-5pm for 300 hours
ITEM #2: Hourly Rate Mon-Fri 5pm-10pm for 150 hours
ITEM #3: Hourly Rate Sat 8am-2pm for 150 hours
ITEM #4: Travel Expenses Flat Fee Per Trip
ITEM #5: Annual Total
SOURCE OF FUNDS: ADA Services / Fees-Consultants
FY 2017/2018
PROPOSAL SUMMARY
VENDOR Natural Languages, LLC*
924 Bergen Avenue #286
Jersey City, NJ 07306
Year 2 Unit Price Extended
ITEM #1 $84.97 $25,491.00
ITEM #2 $88.97 $13,345.50
ITEM #3 $98.97 $14,845.50
ITEM #4 $60.00
ITEM #5 $53,682.00

* Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-9



OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

Authorizing the Award of a Contract for Professional

Architectural and Engineering Services

LARIBIT A -9

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Kimmel Bogrette Architecture + Site, Inc. 482
Norristown Road, Suite 200, Blue Bell, PA 18422 in the amount not to exceed: $60,000.00 for
Professional Architectural and Engineering Services to redesign the Mill Creek Sailing Center to fit
within the current funding. This new building will serve as a sailing center, boat storage area and
event space and will be located at Mill Creek County Park in Bayville, NJ.

Said contract to be in accordance with quote specifications and requirements of RFQ #16/17 Q-22,
Quote #05 and quote received on December 18, 2017. The Professional Qualified Architectural Pool,
RFQ #16/17 Q-22, was approved at the Board of Trustees meeting on November 3, 2016.

NATURE OF QUOTE: Professional Architectural and Engineering Services

ITEM #1: Total Cost
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account/ Mill Creek Sailing Center
FY 2017/2018
QUOTE SUMMARY
VENDOR ITEM #1
Kimmel Bogrette Architecture + $60,000.00
Site, Inc. *

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-10



OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

Authorizing the Award of a Contract for Professional

Architectural and Engineering Services

CXHIBIT

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to JRS Architect P.C., 116 Village Blvd. Princeton,
NJ 08540 in the amount not to exceed: $376,150.00 for Professional Architectural and
Engineering Services for the College Center Building Demolition, Pool Building to Gym
Conversion in the Health and Human Performance Center and Conference Center (Old
Bookstore) Renovation. The College Center Demolition and Pool Building to Gym Conversion

projects are funded under Chapter 12.

Said contract to be in accordance with quote specifications and requirements of RFQ #16/17
Q-22, Quote #06 received on January 4, 2018. The Professional Qualified Architectural Pool,
RFQ #16/17 Q-22, was approved at the Board of Trustees meeting on November 3, 2016.

NATURE OF QUOTE: Professional Architectural and Engineering Services

ITEM #1: Total Cost

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account/ Conference Center - $67,862.00

Capital Account / College Center Demolition - $140,148.00
Capital Account / Natatorium (Pool) Repurpose - $168,140.00

FY 2017/2018
QUOTE SUMMARY
VENDOR ITEM #1
JRS Architect P.C.* $376,150.00

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-11



EARIBIT A~ 71
OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

RESOLUTION
Authorizing the Award of a Contract for Microsoft Software
Campus Volume License Agreement
State Contract #89850 - Effective 9-01-15 to 6-30-20

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Ocean County College recognizes the need to renew
the Microsoft Software Campus Volume License Agreement at Ocean County College; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Ocean County College has a need to acquire goods and
services which are exempt from bidding pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-25.5.9,
County college purchases through State agency; procedure. (a). Any county college, without
advertising for bids, or after having rejected all bids obtained pursuant to advertising therefor, may
purchase any materials, supplies, goods, services or equipment pursuant to a contract or contracts for
such materials, supplies, goods, services or equipment entered into on behalf of the State by the
Division of Purchase and Property; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Vice President of Finance and Administration of Ocean County
College has determined and certified in writing that the value of the acquisition will exceed
$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.4, a Certificate has been provided by the
Executive Vice President of Finance of Ocean County College, stating that funds are available for
this purpose, which certificate is attached to the original of this resolution and is on file in the office
of the Executive Vice President of Finance; and

WHEREAS, the vendor has completed and submitted a Business Entity Disclosure
Certification which certifies it has not made any reportable contributions to a political or candidate
committee in the County of Ocean the previous one year, and that the contract will prohibit making
any reportable contributions through the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, Ocean County College wishes to award a required disclosure contract in
compliance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 19:44A-20.4 and without the need for public bidding in
compliance with the provisions of County College Contracts Law, N.J.S.A.18A:64A-25.1 et seq.;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Ocean County College,
in the County of Ocean and the State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Ocean County College Board of Trustees hereby authorizes and directs the appropriate
officials of the College to enter into and execute a one year Agreement with Dell Marketing
LLP, 1 Dell Way, Round Rock, TX, 78682 in the amount not to exceed: $32,358.70 to renew
the Microsoft Software Campus Volume License Agreement at Ocean County College.

‘2. This contract is awarded without public bidding as a purchase through the State Division of
Purchase and Property in accordance with the provisions of the County College Contracts Law
(18A:64A-25.9a) Dell Marketing LLP, State Contract Number 89850, Term: 9-01-15 to
6-30-20.

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cik



LAHIBIT 4 - 71

RESOLUTION

CERTIFICATION OF THE EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT OF FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE AWARDING OF
A CONTRACT BY THE OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

Contract to Renew Microsoft Software Campus Volume License Agreement

Contract Term: February 28, 2018 to February 27, 2019

VENDOR: Dell Marketing LLP
1 Dell Way
Round Rock, TX 78682
ACCOUNT: Information Technology / Software
FY 2017/2018

AMOUNT: $32,358.70

I HEREBY CERTIFY that funds are available in the Ocean County College Board of Trustees
budget for 2017/2018 and the appropriation is sufficient to cover this contract and the contract shall be
encumbered against such appropriation.

Executivé Vice President of Finance and Administration

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cik



EXHIBIT A-12



EXHIBIT A-13



AHIBIT

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE
RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Award of a Contract for Travel Services - Ireland Study Abroad Seminar
August 3,2018 — August 11, 2018

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Ocean County College recognizes the need for
program support services for the Study Abroad Seminar scheduled to take place in Ireland
August 3, 2018 — August 11, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of Ocean County College has a need to acquire
goods and services which are exempt from bidding pursuant to the provisions of N.J.S.A.
18A:64A-25.5(23) et seq., expenses for travel or conferences; and

WHEREAS, the Executive Vice President of Finance and Administration of Ocean
County College has determined and certified in writing that the value of the acquisition will
exceed $17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, Ocean County College will pay the vendor in advance on behalf of the trip
participants and the trip participants will pay the full cost of the trip individually to Ocean
County College. Cost per participant as well as payment and refund practices have been
determined in advance to ensure no cost to the College.

WHEREAS, said proposal to be in accordance with proposal specifications and
requirements of RFQ #17/18 Q-17, Quote 02 received on January 10, 2018. The International
Travel and Study Abroad Services Providers Pool was approved at the Board of Trustees
meeting on September 28, 2017; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of Ocean County
College, in the County of Ocean and the State of New Jersey as follows:

1. The Ocean County College Board of Trustees hereby authorizes and directs the
appropriate officials of the College to enter into and execute an Agreement with Teach
By Travel, Inc., 215 East Main Street, East Brookfield, MA 01515 in the amount not to
exceed: $80,000.00 for the Study Abroad Seminar in Ireland at Ocean County College.

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EAHIBIT &= 03

RESOLUTION

CERTIFICATION OF THE EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT OF FINANCE AND
ADMINISTRATION AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS FOR THE AWARDING OF A
CONTRACT BY THE OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES.

Travel Services - Ireland Study Abroad Seminar

August 3,2018 — August 11, 2018

VENDOR: Teach By Travel, Inc.
215 East Main Street
East Brookfield, MA 01515
ACCOUNT: International Education / Program
FY 2017/2018

TOTAL: $80,000.00

I HEREBY CERTIFY that funds are available in the Ocean County College Board of Trustees
budget for 2017/2018, and the appropriation is sufficient to cover this contract and the contract shall
be encumbered against such appropriation.

/}CLM ({/é/(;ﬁ/‘?/

Execut?ve Vice President of Finance and Administration

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-14



OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE
AMENDMENT

AWARD for Construction Management Services for the
New Performing Arts Academy Building Project

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Cambridge Construction Management, Inc., 97
Grayrock Road, Clinton, NJ 08809 be amended in the additional amount of $6,900.00 for a total
amount of $606,801.00. The additional monies will provide revisions to the Schematic estimate for the
Performing Arts Academy at Ocean County College. The original contract in the amount of
$599,901.00 was awarded at the Board of Trustees meeting on June 1, 2017.

Said contract to be in accordance with specifications and requirements of RFQ #16/17 Q-24 Quote #01
issued on May 12, 2017 and quotes received on May 19, 2017. The Requests for Quotes were sent to
firms from the Professional Qualified Construction Management Services Pool RFQ #16/17

Q-24 approved at the Board of Trustees meeting on December 8, 2016.

NATURE OF QUOTE: Construction Management Services

ITEM #1: Preconstruction Services: (to include Bidding Phase)
ITEM #2: Construction Services: (to include Closeout Phase)
ITEM #3: Construction Management Services Total:

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account / Performing Arts Academy

FY 2016/2017
BID SUMMARY
VENDOR ITEM#1 ITEM #2 ITEM #3
Cambridge Construction
Management Ine.* $ 75,192.00 |S$ 524,709.00 [$ 599,901.00

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk



EXHIBIT A-15



CXHIBIT

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE
AMENDMENT

AWARD for Construction Management Services-Instructional Building Renovations

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Louis Berger Group, Inc. 10 Allen Street, Toms
River, NJ 08753 be amended in the additional amount of $86,585.00 for a total amount of
$617,285.00. The additional monies are necessary to continue providing construction management
services to monitor the work of the general contractor for the Instructional Building Renovations at
Ocean County College. The original contract in the amount of $331,700.00 was awarded at the
March 30, 2015 Board of Trustees meeting. An amendment in the amount of $199,000.00 was
awarded at the Board of Trustees meeting on June 29, 2017.

All costs for additional Construction Management Services required past project’s contractual final
completion date, to be reimbursed by Benjamin R. Harvey Co. Inc. as per N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-
25.26. and in accordance with terms and conditions of Instructional Building Renovation project
contract.

Said contract to be in accordance with specifications and requirements of BID 14/15 B-62 with an
addendum on February 11, 2015 and the bids received on March 18, 2015. The requests for
proposals were sent to firms from the Qualified Construction Management Services Pool RFQ
#14/15 Q-09 approved at the Board of Trustees meeting on December 8, 2014,

NATURE OF BID: Construction Management Services-Instructional Building Renovations

BID ITEM #1: Total Project Fee
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account / Instructional Building Renovations
FY 2017/2018
BID SUMMARY
VENDOR ITEM#1
Louis Berger Group Inc.*
10 Allen Street $331,700.00
Toms River, New Jersey 08753

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25, 2018
cjk

n



EXHIBIT A-16



LHIBIT + - 7 g

OCEAN COUNTY COLLEGE

AMENDMENT

AWARD for Architectural & Engineering Services for the
New Health Science Building

RECOMMENDATION: Contract award to Kimmel Bogrette Architecture + Site, Inc. 482
Norristown Road, Suite 200, Blue Bell, PA 19422 be amended in the additional amount of $10,000.00
for a total amount of $763,250.00. The additional monies will provide Construction Administration
Services for the Health Science Building at Ocean County College through January 2018. The original
contract in the amount of $735,000.00 was awarded at the Board of Trustees meeting on February 23,
2015. Amendments in the amounts of $11,300.00, $450.00 and $6,500.00 were previously awarded at
the Board of Trustees meetings on November 2, 2015, March 28, 2016 and May 23, 2016 respectively.

All costs for additional Architectural Services required past project’s contractual final completion date,
to be reimbursed by Hessert Corporation as per N.J.S.A. 18A:64A-25.26. and in accordance with
terms and conditions of Health Science Building project contract.

Said contract to be in accordance with specifications and requirements of RFQ #14/15 Q-12 publicly
advertised on December 8, 2014 with addendums issued on December 26, 2014 and January 7, 2015

and the quotes received January 14, 2015.

NATURE OF QUOTE: Architectural & Engineering Services for the New Health Science

Building
ITEM #1: Bid Part “A” Amount
ITEM #2: Bid Part “B” Amount
ITEM #3: Bid Parts “A&B” Total Amount
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Capital Account / Health Science Building
FY 2017/2018 '
BID SUMMARY
VENDOR ITEM#1 ITEM #2 ITEM #3
Kimmel Bogrette Architecture
+ Site, Inc.* $ 155,000.00 | $ 580,000.00 $ 735,000.00

*Recommended Vendor

Board Meeting: January 25,2018
cjk



